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•• APPELLATE. DECISIONS - TOZZI 1S .TAVERN, INO. v. FLAINirIEI,D AND 
MADISON LIQUOHS, INC~ 

.. ' 

TOZZI'S TAVERN,. INC., A NEW JERSEY 
CORPORATION AND PRANK Ro TOZZI, JAMES 

· V· • TOZZI AND MARIE TOZZI, indiyidually, ' 

Appellants, 

v. 

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF. PLAINFIELD 
AND.MADISON LIQUORS, INC.~ A NEW JERSEY 
COHPORATION,. 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

') 

) 

--------------~--------------~--------------~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND ORDER 

.. Charles s. Jo~lson, Esq., Attorney for Appell~nts. 
Sachar, Sachar and Bernstein, Esqs., by Edward Sachar, Esq®$ 

Attorneys for Hespondent Common Council of the 
City of Plainfield. · 

Green and Yanoff, Esqs., by H. Kermit Green, Esq., Attorn.eys for· 
Respondent Madison Liquors, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report hereinx 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Conirnon 
Council whereby on January 18,, 1960 the members thereof by a s1:1t 
to four vote granted to :respondent Madison Liquors, Inc.» it;s 

·.application for a place-to- place transfer of 1 ts plena1J7. reta:tl 
distribution license D-9 from 303A - 305 Madison Avenue to 229 
Grant.Avenue, Plainfield. 

"Appellants petition of appeal sets for.th substantially 
the following grounds for reversal of the Council's actioni (1) 
On. December 7, 1959 the Council denied a s±rhila.r applicat+on 
giving as reasons that there was no public need and necessityi ·chat 
it would be. a detriment to the araea and adverse to the intar0ests1 ot 

· residents in the neighborhood and would not be in the pl).blic :tnterest 
and that there is no change in the circumstances which wou~~P. requ.i:re 

· a reversal of such denialo (2.) A ..:re-statement of the above ... grounds as 
presently applicableo (3) That the area of the proposed 16cat1on 
is serviced by a minimum of six other licensed premises and does not 
need a.n.·a.dditional liquor outleta (4) That the transfer '!VOUld in-· 
crease the traffic he.zardo · (5) That ther•e is insufficient off-s·treet 
par~ing available thus increasing the street· parking problem('J ( 6) 
That such t-ransfer would be detrimental to the. u~e of the street by 
school childr-Em· and adverse to their welfare• ( 7) That ~uch transfer!> 
would adversely aff'(;3at r-eal a.state value,s in the area. (8) That the 
propostid. removal of an industrial· plant 1001;1.ted ln the area. would 
·cause a population shift with a consequent lesser requirement r·or 
liquor· outlets in the proposed areao ( 9) That such transfer would· 
·tend to create undue competition with other licensees now located _ 
·the.re. · 

"Preliminary to the consideration of these groi.mds~ there 
is an attack on the votes of the Council in that the appellants. 
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·maintain that· a member of the Council who· voted to deny the transfer 
at the December 7th meeting had no reason to change his vote and vote 
.in the affirmative_ at the January 18th meetlng and, hen~,e, should have 
been considered as ·having voted in the negative thus resulting in· a 
·r1 ve te. five tie vote,· insufficient to constitute a majority vote in 
favor of the transfer. . 

"The appellants are in error in their construction of the 
legal effect of the vot~., The Oouncil Consists ·of eleven members. 
One of such members, although proposing a resolution to grant the-· 
transfer, abstained from voting thereon because of the stated reason 
that an objector was one of' his clientso This left a ten member Board. 
Even disregarding the· vote of the member who changed his vqte from 
negative to affirmative, it would leave a nine member quorum. A 
majority of such quorum, that is, five members.1i might and did legally 
determine to grant such transfer. Manno vs tt Clifton, 14 N.J. Super. 
100; Lykosh vs. Perth Amboy and Krecz, Bulletin 1295, Item 1. 

"Absent, as here, a personal interest in the matter· such 
.·a~: ·.to infect the whole body and render its action voidable,, .as 
illustrated by T • Committee of Freehold T • vs. Gelber,· 26 N.J. 
Super. ·388 (Supe t. App$ .Div. 1953 , and if the ob jeotionable vote 
is disregarded, it is not to be added to those voting in the negative. 
(Cf. Kozusko vs. GB:~~e~~l' 102 N<tJeL• 508; Lykosh vs. Perth Amboy 
and Krecz·, supra:.} 

"The riext objection to be considered is whether the respondent 
Council as now constituted may disregard the action of its predecessor 
Council on December 7, 1959c Then, as now, the Council consisted of · 
eleven memberso Five new members were elected and took office in 
January 19600 On January 18 9 1960 four of tJ.;tese new mem'Qers, the 
member who had changed his _vote ,9 and a member of the present Co~cil, 
who had on December 7, 1959 voted to .grant the transfer, vote.d at 
this meeting to grant the transfere Ope new member and three old 
members voted to deny~ The mei:nber' who had previously __ abstained, 
again abstaiined from 'yotinge., 

"As was said in Northend Tavern, Inc. vs• Northvale and Payne, 
Bulletin 493, Item 5: 

'While, in the interest of uniformity, it might be 
desirable that a succeeding governing body adhere 
as closely as possible to the policies theretofore 
enunciated by a rormer body, it cannot be said that 
a deviation from those policies is necessarily 

·arbitrary or unreasonable' s On the contrary, the 
general rule of law is that no governing body may 
tie the hands of its successors in matters involving 
the exercis·e of discretion~ Cf. Raf_a.lows1d v. Trenton, 
§tipra;-Lewis v. Phillipsburg, Bulle tin 23'2, I tem ... 13~ .. 1 

"Where there .is room for latitude of opinion in cases of 
this kind, th.at :i.s,, room for a reasonable difference of opinion 
concerning the desirability of transferring a license, the successor 
Board is free-to exercise its own discretion. · . · 

"Each application is a separate one and must be decided in 
the sound discretion of the local issuing authority as constituted 
at the time the application is considered. 'Whalan-vs. Mt. Olive 

_:·_!2wnship and Thompson, Bulletin 1103, Item 2o 

"In the matter of lapse of time between filing of~ successive 
sim:lle.r e.pplica.tions, it is to be noted that ln the No1~·~~::end case a.n 
appllca'-b1on was filed in July 1940 and was denied. AS:uuiiaP 
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· iapp:1·~cation was filed on Dece.mber 4, 1940 and denied. A. third 
· -applioation was filed in Jal').uary l9L.l:l and was. granted. Such grant was 
· uphel_d· .~n appeal. Similarly, in Enno, et ala. vs. Howell TownshiE S.119-
Hrla:q, Bulle tin 1120, Item 6., the first a.ppli ca. ti on to transfer. was . . . 
:f.'l ed on October ;i.2,, 1953 and denied. The seoond application was filed· · 
on July. 12, 1954_ .. ..:and denied, such denial being affirmed on appeal. · . 
A t_hird applioa.tion was filed on August 23, 1955 and withdnawn by the · 
e.pplic:ant on September 26, 1955. A. four.th application was filed on . 
October 12, 1955 and granted, and such grant was affirmed -on e.pp·eal. ·. · 
I~ the oase·s cited there had been a change in the membership of the 

. issuing auth~r1ty. 

"This leads. to.a consideration of the· reasons which im• 
pelled the respective, Councils in the instant case to come to . . . 
different conclus1.ons• The prfmary factor on this appeal,· irrespective , 
ot such conflict, is whether the present Council, in the exercise o~ its 
discretion, could reasonably conclude that a transfer of the license 
would be ·in the public ~nterest despite the contrary opinion of the 
predecessor Council. 

"In both instances the grant of the transfer was recommended 
b.y the Ohiet of Police, Police Board and the Committee of the Whole, 
which com:m1ttee comprises the entire membership of the Council., The 
Council· then convened to take .formal action on the applic.ation. When 
,the first application was considered, objections were then presented 
by tl:le minister of the Grant Avenue Presbyterian Church, and in the ' 
form of a petition signed by thirty-nine persons, petition signed by 

. five retail l.icensees and le·tters from trade associations. The 
minutes of the me~ting rea4 that after an opportunity had been ,given 
fo;r all pe;rsona to be heard (the nature of these objeotions are not 
displopeq), the transfer w~s denied by an eight to two vote, one. 
membe~ ~bst~ining. The reasons for denial were stated as an after­
thought upon the suggestion of counsel that reasons were'. :required. These 
~easona are summarized in the flirst gvound of appeal hereinabove. 

"When the Council convened on January 18th, with similar , 
recommendations to grant as those on- the first applioation, letters 
Of o'b.je~'Qio;n ware p;resented.from the ministers Of two Ohl.U'Ohes, f:rom 
~ vete~ana opg~nizat1on 1 from a tavern associ~tion, from the present . 

. ~p~e.lla.nts·and·another individual, and three petitions, one from four 
· :re 'ba1l l.;lo~n~e(;ls and two from otl1.el." persona o:ppos1ng tb.e transfe:r-. . . 
· l,l1;1Ne l.t;)tte:rs'·-rrom. p·ersons in favor of the t;ransf'er were pl:le.sented.. ,... .. · 
At tile m~et!;ng seven persona appea;raed in pers"On who we~e in favor pf 
Vf:i~f---tan~.p~f~~ (i;Qcl a pati tion signed by forty!9f0U:I;' persons in faVQJ~V'".Qf 
the '.VPfID$fe:r w~~ presented... Three objeoto;rs in person o:r 'by their 
$.'bto~:p.ery we:re present. The Commander of the vete:r-~n~ Qrg~n;Lp~'b1o.n 

o=~,--.. a.;'.Elpe~;r.eQ, fJ.n<l atEl.ted that ·tne lettep of objection from the Jro~t wa~ 
, una\\1J.bg;r1~~g~ ']]be nature of the oontent;to:na pro ~d con a:re·,' nob . // 

(liseloaed. · The Oouncil then moved thah the hearing be clo~ed. 'I'he/ 
minµ~e~ .. tb~P-, ra~~i te that following ~xplana.tion ot· tbe. !J:1 ·:PPO].?Q~ed VOt~ 
py ~~v~~ of t4~ Councilmen,, the motion to grant tne tr~§f~~ w~~ 
~go~t~4 PY t~~ vote 4ereinabove referred to. 

. "A~ pvev~o~siy at~ted, the factor whicn governs d~o1~1on , 
. on tAi~ ~ppeal ~~ WP~the~ the p~esent Oounoil, e~ero~§~d ~ r~~~on~ble 

f!t.1f3o:Pet:ton ;t;n, g:rant;L11g -Phan.s:f'er of the license ;C:rom 1.tfJ prea.~nt 
l9Q~'Q;1on tP tba p;raopo$.ed location. 

"It ~pp~ar$ 'l:;h~t there are .presentiy ~l!a.v~n pao~~6~ ~to~e~ 
tlnd six t~v~rn~ ~~~t of Park Avenue, -one of tbe. ~'Cr~et~ 'b1~rnQt1ng 
t~~- m~n1g~p~iity, ~P4 fo~r package store~ inclµding ~h~t gf. th~ -
p~~po.n4@nt ·· i;t9~;nse~ a.pd eleven taverns. west of P~p};t Av~nu~ ~ fl!h@Pe 1~ 
~ h~s.:vy pgpcen.tp~-qigp of 'both types of licflP~H1$ wi '\3A:ln tbQ .~~ea or tw9 

· .. 
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.. :: ·~i~.d-1t .. ~f·';O.:~: .. e1t»h~,;': side.·· of Park Avenue.: ·rwo 'taverns are' located 1:n .. ·::·:" -< 
· .' ·c·lose >Pt'.6.;>tini~ tit-\t,.9'.:: :that of ~ha. appellant licensee 1 two o·the~s· ·a.?we · 
· .; ~earl?t··:a(J·X'o .. ~·~ '.~·1?'.~>1:J,"ai 1lroad.. Four te.ve.rns and five pao.kag.e. store·s aJj$ -... : · 
. oon:oentrat~d·i'n:,-:a.".s~~ll .area close: to '.the ea.st side of'· Park Ave.ntie_.= ·. - ... 
. . In. the :.1.nWt.e:·~~a.t·e ·. V.1o1nity .or· the pre,.sent;i.y licensed premises .ot ·Madison «1

• 

LiquoX':~: ~~~:l:'e ~s. Red B~r<:l ·Center, . a ol'.Ub .open .to teenagers operated . · . ·· 
·by.. t~~· .munio:lpality., .dire·otly ·aoros·s :from the lioe~sed prem1ses 1 .. a_,·'\: .... 
·g.r~~.a~ ·.s·ohoc?l ~ith~n. a ... few· hund·red. :f.eet, a Bo.ard··ot E~uca.tion bul.ldi~g.· 
a. ~l,ock ·~d a h~l~.· .away., .. a· fi·;re headqua:ttters a block e,way ... and thre,e ..,·. 
·churohe s w1~hin: two ·blocks 4) · . . · . . · · . . . . . 

··-. .. "rrhe propo.sed new ,1c:>oat1on·· is s1" :B10.oks west ot the. present .. 
location •. ·T.h~.P.e .·~s a tavem ·on the same· blook, and two ot:Qer ta.ve.:rns: 
spaced one· blc:?ok a.nd five blocks west, respectively, and one tavem. · 
one blook eas:t•.· The .neares.t package store is ·.1n a._supet'ine.rket. on the 
other si~e of; the I'ail:road. roughly three long blocks distan·t. 

"Appellant's premises are located e.t.201 Grant Avenue on· 
pne comer .of, the block, and· the p·roposed premises are one· door 
~way .from the oth:er oorne;r-. Between the two. premises on ·the same 
~ide. of the street there is located a barbershop, a food market, 
flrug s~ore, :a pet shol:> (the proposed premi.ses) and· a dry cleaning 

· ·~s·tabl:l-shment" on the ·corner, The map ;tn evidence indic~tes that. 
there are five schools ·S.nd. chunohes in the area. Their exact·· 
:'9ooation does ~ot. appear, .and the' respo]ldeP,t licensee has stated that: 
:·the nearest church is three blocks distant. ·one~ of the ministers 

.. stated .t.ha,t he withdrew his objection S.f',·ter exami.ning a map showing 
the location. of .the churchas at· the.old premises~ It _se.ems. quite 
clear that the transfer i,~ from:$ cono·eritration of licensed pr.emises 
to ~ area' where there is 'muoh less congestion or licens~d 'preniises" •. 

_.The .respondent :Licensee states that the location· to whi.ch i'ts license 
has been tl1ansf'e.rred-is ·mµoh .m~re conve.nient ·for many of its o~~tomers. 

. . . '' ' . . 

"'rhe specific ob.jeotions to su·ch transfer a;t the ·appe·S.1 
.. ·hearing we:re" those 'presented ,by four. nearby tavern owners :\.n the :are.a .• 

The· lio'ensees ·urged that a lar:ge portion .or their busines·s was the 
'.sale· of packaged alcoholic beverAges1 -.and hence, the location of a 
· packag~ ·store there ·would adver~·ely aff'ect t.he :Lr pusine.ss interests •. 
It has ·been consistently ruled by this Diitision that the. mere fact . 
. that· ·a -t·r~nsf'er. of' a· lto-~pse may· be .. contrary .t:o the economic in~ere.st 
of ; an· appellant .1s not a suffic.ient . re:ason for .setting it as.1de. · . 

. Triangl~ Corp. et al •. v. Camden .and Silve.rs-tetn, Bulletin :1276~. I~em. l. 
.. . . - ' 

" .. · "Th~~e was an eXhaustive rdire,et and Ql'Oas. examination ·o:r · ... 
· · ;,.j:;he :membel,' .. of· .the Council w~6' changed his vote,· designe·a to e~tablish, 
·.··that· he did. so· ~rbitra."rily ·and ·without good reason .• · .such evi.dence / · 

discloses that .he was equally .not clear o~ ~both qcca~ions concerning 
the reason·which impell~d him t·o· vote a~ l;l.e. did, but I see no ne~d. · .. 

·. to make. any. spedific detailed mialysls. t:P.ereotJ~'or. nis.ke ·, defi"'Jlitive . · · · :. 
.. . .f'inding on :t)18. t, -score, since rox- the .re ~sons above· stated the ~e:sol-ut.ip:n 
· .. to· grant the tr·ansfe-r w~s le g~lly adopte·d 'by· a majori~ty of ,~he ,quoru.m . 

.. of the.· Council w.ho were present, even disreg~rding ·sue~ member•~ vote.,~ .. 

. . ."conaiderat1ons ~r Widue. concentration o·! .11censed .11.qµo-r 
. premises .in the area~ ".possible traffic -ha.z~rd, and pr.?xlmity· to· 

ohuroh.Ss,·· when a_cting upo·n a?l ~application to .t.ransf'e:r .a license., are 
ma.t.ters entrusted· to the s.ound disoretton ·of ~e issuing -autpor1ty, · 
Miles e·t a1·s ~ · v. »Pateraon. and Ste:t'onioh, Bulletin_ 1306, I.tam 2·; . ·: 
Geltzeiler v. Newark·, Bulletin ll?l, Itf.lni r. . . . 

_ . ''The burden of proof to es·tablis:ti .that .the. action .of 
re~pondent Co~cil ·was erroneo~ ~eats wit~ appe_llants_. .. Rule 6 of 

- State, .Regulation No~ -15.. The e,vi_~ence pres_ented does -.not. indi().ate 
· f;\ny improper motiv-ation on t~he p~rt ot: the m_embe~rs ·~t C'.ouncil· ·a.nd 
. their ·grant of tba ·transfer a.pp.e~firs to be a .. reasonable exer.cis·e 

- ~e . 
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~1'> their di~oret;Lon~ . In my op:Lniori~ aPPe:Liants have failed to susta:Ln 
the .burden df. proo·f res.ting upon them. r-,_ therefore, recommend that 
an ~rder· be· enteped affirming the- e.otion of respondent douncil and 
dismissing the appeal. n , / 

Pursuant to the·.provis:to:ns of Rule 14 of S~a.te Regulation 
·No. 15, .exceptions to the Hearer's Fteport and wl"itten &.l"gument thereon 
"we~e .filed by the. attorney for e.ppellant·s, and writteri answering · 
arguments were. filed by the attorneys :f'or respondent. Council and the 

.attorne:ys for respondent _licensee11 

',,, ' 

... ·· ·r have given careful ·consideration 'to the evidence, exh1bits1 · .. · · 
b~iefs filed with the Hearer,. the Hearer• s Report, and the written · . . ... 
:.argilmen·ts ·of the respective counsel regarding· the. exoept1oxis there.to,· 
.and ~onc·ur ·in the ~onolusions of the Hearer end adopt them as my oonolu­
siqns· herein... I shall, therefore,. affirm respondent Council's ... act1Qn• >-

.Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 30th day of June 1960, 

ORDERED· .that the action bf respondent Council be an'd the 
s.ame is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein 'be and the s~e is 
hereby distid:ssed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

• . SEIZURE - FOijFEITURE PROC'.$EDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES BY LICENSEE IN VEHICLE NOT AUTHORIZED TO TRANSPORT·" 
ALCOHOLIC BEVEBAGES ... LICENSEE'S APPLICATION FOH RETURN OF 
VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DENIED FOR LACK OF GOOD FAITH -
MOTOH VEHICLE AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED PORFEITED. . 

In the Matte~ of the Seizure on 
January 13, 1960 o.r a quant1 ty of 
alcoholic beverages and a Chrysler 
sedan at the intersection of 6th 
and Cherry Streets, in the City of 
.Camden, County of Camden and.·State 
of New Je·rsey. 

'.·---~---------~-----------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Case No. 10,202 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

Ga.hill & Wilinski, Esqs., by Robert Wilinski, Esq., Attorneys for 
Caridi' s Bar, Inc. · 

I, Edward Amada,· Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY T.HE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following ·Report herein: 

"This mat·ter 'came on .for hearing pursuant to R.S. ~3:1-66 

. ' ·:· . .. ~ '• 

and further pursuant to a stipulation dated January 14, 1960 signed · 
by Patrick Ca.rid! on 'behalf of Cari di' s Bar, Inc .. to determine whether 
a Chrysler sedan, and 69 four-fifth bottles of whiskey and l.2 four­
:Cifth. bottles of wine, described in a schedule attached hereto, 
seized on· January 13, i969 at the intersection of 6th and Cherry . 
Streets, Oamden·, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should 

. be .fortei ted. 

r . "A.t the time ·of the seizure Patr:l.ck Car1d1, on behalf of·"· 
·aar1d1°•.s Bar, Inc., the register.ed owner of the Chrysler se·da.n, · 

. deposited. ~~1200.00 in cash under protest pursua.1~t to H.s. 33:1-66 
·. ·with ·the.· Dir.actor of the Division of. Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
.,,, .·repres·e·nting·,. the appraised retail value of such Chrysler sedan, 
..... :and .. ·the.re:upon obtained l'.1eturn of the motor ·vehicle. Thereafter . 
-'.".<:Patrick Carid1, on behalf of the corporate licensee·, entei!ed in.to 
'.;·:.:{~::,;;~i( .. ·'.::·:./. ' . . . . ' .. :.· ,' ... ·.. :. ·.' 

:-' '~. ·:' ~. ' ' 

. . ; . . . . 
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a written stipulat:l.on the. t ·the Directo!' determine in these se:L zu;r;a 
p·rooeadings whether suoh SUll\ of ~~1200. 00 should be forfeited~. or 
.retux~ad to such licensee. 

"At the hearing in the oase held a.a aforesaid., an appearance 
was entered on be~alf or Ca:rid1 '~ Ba.:r:-, Ino. whioh scm13ht .retul'n of 
the aforeme.ntioned cleposi·b of ~~1200.00, and also of the seized 
alooho.lio· beverages. 

"The se:tzu:re was me.de by AEO agents on the above date and 
looa·bion beo~use the licensee we.s tl"e.nsport:Lna the aloohol1o bevera~es 
in 1 ts vehicle, whioh was not licensed to transpo11t aloohol1o 'beverages, 
d1d not have any tra11s:tt insignia aa required by R.S. 33:1!'.29 and Pat~ick 
Car1d1, the driver, did not have in his possession a waybill, invoice, 
or other. dooument evidencing the consignor, oons1gnee and desQ~iption. 
of the alooho~io. beverages, e.s ·raqu~.red by Rule 4 of· Regulation No. 17. 
These faots a~e oonoeded to be accurate,. and the licensee has pleaded 
~C>P vu:t-1i to dtsoiplinary charges ins·bituted ass.inst :Lt because of such 
uniaw;f.'ui ·branapo:rta. t:ton. . · · 

"The alcoholic beverages and the Chrysler sedan in whioh. 
they were t~e.nsported oonsti tute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture because of the failure to comply with the law and 

. 1.- regulation govem1ng the transportation of a.looholic bevel"e.ges by a . 
licensee. R.s. 33:1-l(i & y), R.s. 33:1-2, ·R.s. 33:1-28, R.s. 33:1-96, 

"Whether or not the lioena-ee should be relieved of toX'fe1 ture 
· of the e.looholio beverages and ·bhe Chrysler sedan, that 1s, the , 

_ ~~1200.00· ~n oash deppsited in place thereof, is a matter for the 
Dil"eotor' s diso:retiona1,,y aut.hori ty, as provided fora by n.s •. 33 a l-66 ( e). 
If the Director is satisfied that the licensee aoted in good faith, and 

''unknowingly violated the law, it 1s. entitled to the Direotor•s favorable 
consideration. On the other hand, if 1t was transporting the 

'e.looholi,o beverages 1n· furthe:ranoe of e.n illegitimate venture,_ such a~, 
!'or 1nstanoe, ultimate delivery in Pennsylvania, it does not deserve ', 
the Director's oonsideration. 

"The l:lo ensee had su.f'fera d a suspension of 1 ts lioens'e e.fte:r 
pleading ~QJl v:t:t;J..t, previous to January 13th, to a oha.rge that on 
December W, 1958 i·b aided and a.betted another person to tra.nspo:rt­
alooholio beve~ages from its licensed premises in New Jersey to 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, which ste.te prohibits suoh impo'rtation'• 
Re Ca:ri~di, Bulletin 1324 1 Item 6., When apprehended, the agents 
e.ppe.rentiy s·uspec·ted tha.t the aloohol1o beverages were likewise being 
transported to Philadelphia. When questioned by the agents, Patriok . 

·aav1d1 at first refused to name the purchasers or give their addresses. 
About a halt-~our later he gave the agents the names and addresses of 
three x-esidente of New .Jersey to whom he claimed he intende .. 4 to deli.var 
such alcoholic beverages. Soma time later the agents questioned these 
persons at .th~ir homes. One of these persons C:i1f'i'ered. wi tn'· .. caridi • s 
statement as to the brands he was to receive and two persons o sten~ibly . 

'· ool"roborated Caridi,, -but, in all, the three persons only ole.1med a total 
of 60 four-fifth quart bottles of whiskey out of the 69 suoh bottles 
peing transported. These alleged purchasers were not present at the 
hearing,. and .their statements were nc~t made under· oath • 

. "At the hearing Patrick Caridi was a.ske d to explain it). 
greater detail regarding the validity of his. claim that the purchasers 
of the .alcoholic beverages were the persons neun.ed, and how it oame 
about that he undertook to transport alcoholic beverages' in· an un­
licensed vehicle in view of the previou_s charge against. the ·licensee 
for a violation which incidently inv·olved transportation of alcoholic 
beverages. 

11 Patrick Caridi tells· a our.lous tale. He .assumes full 
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responsibilt ty as manager -for ·bhe conduct of the licensed bus.:t.ness 
for the pa.st two year·~ and h~s been connected therewith for the'. past · 
six years• Prior ·to the transportation he re involved he claimed . 
that the licensee ma.de no deliveries whatsoever of a.looholic beverages 
to its customers and in thE-) pa.st invariably refused any such request .. 
Nevertheless, in Octoher 1959· the Chrysler sedan was purchased in the 
name of the·corpora.te licensee,for family use and prospective use in 
me.king deliveries o.f alcoholic beverages., He did not obtain e.ny 
insignia ther~for, allegedly because he was careless in the matter. 

· "With respect to the orders Caridi claimed .to have had for 
the alcoholic beverages he was transporting in the Chrysler on January 
13th he states that he received such orders o~ the telephone a week, 
or so p'rior to January 13th and had some type of notation. thereof which 
he probably placed in his pocket and probably destroyed because he did 
pot have it on January 13th. (Hence, the names. and addresses he gave 
to, -the agents depended upon his re.collection~). ·Asked what was special 
about the three orders that he .decided to break his rule· and agreed to 
make such deliveries,, he stated 'Nothing in partlcule.r except I just 
decided to do i to January is a. ~low month and you need business.' 

11 C~rrying the deliveries of these orders in his mind he 
further states that on January 15th when about to go to lunch, he 
observed alcoholic beverages just deliver·ed by a wholesaler which 
was to fill ·these orders •.. He placed these alcoholic beverages in 
the Chrysler for delivexry to the customers that evening as promised,·· 
and drove away, not to deliver the alcoholic beverages, but to 
have lunch, and was apprehendedo · 

"Acknowledging knowledge of the violation hereinbefore 
referred to and that there were rumors that local licensees were 
supplying alcoholic beverages .to Pennsylvania residents, Caridi was 
asked why, absent an insignia, he did not, at least, make certain 
that he had 1.nvoices for the alcoholic beverages to the New Jersey 
residentsw ·He replied that he was merely careless. Asked why he did 
not immedia.tely name the purchasers he replied that he did not want to 
inconvenience theme 

"On February 11, 1960 while the license was under suspension 
for the first mentioned violation and disciplinary charges and seizure 

. proceedings were pendin~· for the transportation here involved, the 
Chrysler was again seized because Patrick Caridi had placed alcoholic 
beverages therein and commenced to transport such.alcoholic beverages 
without an insignia or waybillill Asked to explain ho·w it oaine about 
that he disregarded the lessons of the previous experiences he asserted 
it was a mere coincidence; that he was again careless. · 

"Evidence of acts similar to the one inunediately under 
investigation may be offered for the purpose of showing the· knowledge,, 
intent or design,$) which are elements of the .fraudulent conquct. 
Crosby v~ Wells, 73 N.J.L~ 790, at page 807~ 

0 Genera.lly speaking, proof of similar occurences prior or 
subsequent to the one in issue is prope1"'ly evidential. See Dolan v. · 
Newark Iron & Metal Co.,, 18 NeJ<& Super. 450, at page 456. 

"In my opinicm Patrick Caridi has:.'displayed a complete 
absence of full and frank disclosure of the true facts concerning 
the transportation of the alcoholic beverages. Instead, his con.duct 
evidences a design and practice of transporting al~oholic beverages 
in defiance of the law and regulationo Even, although doub~ful, if 
the alcoholic beverages were intended for gelivery to residents of. 
this State, he, was not an innocent'· victim of circumstances but fully 
aware that he was viola.ting th(~ law, carelesel~· or by design. 
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"I tf:Lerefore recommend tl;ta.t the application of Ca.rid!' s 
Ba~, Inc. for the return of .the· deposit of ~~1200.00 'and the alcoholic 
beverages be denied and instead ~n appropriate Order be entered 
for.fei ting the cash deposit an.d the alcoholic beverages." 

. . No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed within the 
time limited by Rule ·4 of State Regulation Noe 28. 

Having carefully considered the evidence~ I concur in the· 
.findings and conclusions of the Hearer and shall adopt his recommendatiorJ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of June 1960, 

DETEHMINED and ORDERED that the seized alcoholic beverages 
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, constitute unlawful . 
property and the same be and hereby are forfeited in accordance with 
the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and shall be retained for the use of 
hospitals and ·state,· county and municipal institutions, or destroyed 
in whole or in part,, a.t the direction. of the Director of the Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the sum of $1200.00, 
representing the appraised .retail value of the Chrysler sedan, paid 
linder protest.to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control on behalf of Caridi's Bar, Inc8, whereby it obtained return 
o.f such motor vehicle, he and the same is hereby forfeited in 
accordance with the provisions of R.s~ 33:1-66, to be accounted for 
in accordance with the law,, 

... 

3 - 4/5 
6 - 4/5 

12 ... 4/5 
48 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE 18 A" 

quart bot-c·1es of whiskey 
quart bo·ttles of vodka 
qua.rt bottles of champagne 
quart bottles of whis,key 4/5 

12 - 4/5 quart bottles· of Scotch whisky 
- Chrysler sedan, Serial No. GN68227, 1 

Je1~sey Registration AKA607 
New 
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Blend~d Wli1ske·y :Ei:P::Peare·a:· ·to.-· he»·»otr·· in.-·calor .·-and·-proof:; -thit:t-.he<seize._d- .... ·· .· 
the· six bo·~t·le .. s» .·ro:r· furthe.r analysis by. the D1 via, ion ch~mi~t _and., gave 

'.~o.· Louis, -H,ollan4e>1'.-.~ · pre·$id.~nt .: ·of .. 9-efanda~~ ..... a.orpora·tion, a receipt 'for.._. 
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which·"werq .. ·g1·v~n. t9 J~im: at. ht~:· .. request»· by. Jvl·r·it· Ho1·1~nder. ·Tlie .~gent., .. 

. _. furthe·r. teatif:led_::·th~t·: ·b.e· ~~aled t,he" six opened· bottles and;·-:tooit···:them 

... and tne-. two~ ·UliopeneQ_.: ·bo·t:tles with·' :Q.im .. wh_e.r(_l1J3 left __ the- .I>~emis'es: .:at .. · . : .. . 
; abou.t 8 .. P:~m.~·J.· the.:t:<;qe .... pl~·ced. the ,_elght bot.·:e1ea .. ·1n. -his ·car where .. they.'_r•~- -
, mained over~n;tght· :-~nd;, · :on the·. follo~~l,lg .. morning, he·. pl~c_e.d ya.gs .on- t;he · 
-bott1e:s·:·at ·the· "o_.f·fices .. -or~ .. this Divi_sion and ·turne·d··.·them -ove·r-- ·to· ·the. - "· 
:;.Divi·siop:· 9~-em:~:~t_ ... f.C?r· an~~~is~84t .. · -'· . - . . . - . . . , " 

-. ·--..The··: bfrlsian::.~heini.~rt: ·te.~t:tried·;·th~t ... :_on _·Augus:t "1;:s,··.1959~ 
-:he analyzea. .. ·th.€f:::·a-orit$nts -of' :the··: .. e+ght~ :bo.ttl~s· whic:h·. had· bee_n. ·delivered .. 
· to hin1 .that 'd$;~( ::Py· ··t~t:f" age~t·;. "tha:~· ::the c·oX?-tents o:( one .. or-. ·the QJ~h:,m~d . 
:bottles· .. :pf. Fgup:.'Ilo.~.e·~._,'.~+endecl.: ·~\QJ,i.s.l~ey. compar,~d. .. fH,Vi')r~i.11s· vdi;h .·tha .·" .. ». .. 
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fA::/:ont6nts of the unopen~d bottle of Said :prand.:',;{~~J1!;~~i::,l9> 
th~ o~e~st testified that ~he_ whiskey -1~ q:ne::: of.--~h~'~e :_,qp~:fpE;>:d:··~O:tt:;tr.e;S'.-· 
( la.be·J;e_d~.No. 3_0, 147 :) had a solid_ c.o'.9-tent" of :~_-172: •. 4·- _gr~{f_~;p:~:r'.·:~µhB:~1!~~;~.,:_:_ 

- - .liter.$, -and the whiskey cont.ai;ri~:d_ ~~:n the 9~he r .op~t?-ed·.::·~[?-;o:~,~~e~·-:.c:i,.:a$\),~~:d: -
: N?• _ 30,;_14R)_ had a solid con.tent>Gtfi';:286.8- gram_s _per_ htjfidr:~·d,.~l~;:t~l;'~,r1~-;u ·_ -

.e:nt·irely-_ t·oo. high. On cross.-examination the·· -chetnf~:tf:'.adniiict;tifaf~·:~t-h'at:·'.·:.·-''._ 
·the_ contents of the- two bottles mentioned 1~ the· -.(}haf$~<..:~~:~i5~.~~-d ·. __ -___ -
_r_avorably in proof a!J.d _acids with :th~ contents· of g~·nUJ.ne: ... b_ot-~--ies- -_qf: - . 

· the same pro duet. _ - . · : -- : .· . ::- .. : , _: ,- ·: · ,. _'. f ;· .. _ · ~- '--: --- -
. - -"on behalf of defendant,: Louis Holla~der- t-es;ti,tf~_d~-:tha.t b.~.- -·-_ -

-was pre-sent when t_he agent-visited the premises ~on·:-:Aitg~~-~<)~!2.:~\:·~~59f ·: -
that ~he never tampered with the cbnte_nts of_. any-,b6ttl~-j-::.---#~~~~t(.::p,_9:µ:r_el·d.-. 
the ,con~ents of ·one bottle into another. bottle, and -,tdot).(u:/.atl.oW"·:l·t'•' 
Jack Gelb ·ca stockholder of Lafay·ette Bar~. Inc.): te·st1~r1e;d-~that·c.·,l1e --.- -_. · __ 
_ was not present when the agent visite.d the p_remis~s ._on_·,_Aug*~"P>-:f2 1 ·1959.-­
However, he. further testified that he w~s pre·sent _ wl)en.,.:1ihe.,-'::·s·~~ :agent·- -- -
previously visited the premises on May 11, -1959;. that-:tb.e·::.-_'-11.ge·l).t:_tried- to 
persuade him to ad.mi t that }l.e had",poured the contents 'or: '.ori:e· l:»6ttle.' ' :_. -
into other b_ottles; that he denied he_ had eve.r -done- s·9:' __ 0:~---_t·arnp·~z;eci ·:wi:bh -
-any bottle_, and that the' agent .left th~ -prem:ts·es wi:ii1ilolit;_..s'~iz~jg~'any. :: ._. 
bo~tles. He also testified that defendant sells -a larg~:: 8.ino\¢!; :·or_·-_- · _ 

. Four Hoses whiskeyo · Miklos Weiss testified that-. he"!l~s.:·_.be~n.: em~>lc>.#ed. _ 
:as a bartender by defendant for the past nine years :and.. that·- ·he· ·.never· 
tampare d with the contents of any bottle. He further te.:tl-f'.1~~ that 
he_ was not pre-sent when the agent vis-ited_ the_ pr_enrl;~es._9~1i·_:A,4g~ft ___ ;i,~-, 
1959, but ·that he was p.resent during the visi·t o;n J4ay ·11:;--~- 195-~:t;:,,· anq;· -. 
substantially corroborated the testimony of:·jack G-e+b as·,..::~-(:F.:tb.~-. --
actions of the agent on that day. - ' .. : . ~ . :,~ . 

. ' >~l·' 
_ . _ '~In rebuttal·, .the ABC ag~nt te~tif.ied', th~~:~-'.}i$-.~~---h.~4-:>~.;Jt~m.ine-~::,: . · 

the open stoc~ of alcoholic b~verages .on defendant rs·:, P;':~:m1·ses":~_c:\l.tir~ng 
_his previous visit on Ma.y 11, 1959, and ha.d- ·1ert· w~'f;nout:·_,,s~-f·~:!P:s -~-Y- __ _ 

· bottles because he was then satisfied that 'there ~-wa:~ .. no~:~ing :~i-ohg .•. •-._ 
He denied that he then 'threatened to get- this J..ioe·nse'e_·_"()rt. ·ano~hel' _ " 
inspection. ' . " , · · · :. "-

·.·: ';~ .. 

_ _ -"After examining --the evidence ·and exhibi tEL_h~--re.¥n.:;_:": ~~d · ~ _; 
considering the brief filed by def~n_dani; •.s attorl1~'Y'1-; ~-:"0Qll.~q:.u4'- _.t_bat . 
the Divisi·on has established de.feridant'~S guilt -by a .. :fa:rr,.p:r~p<:>tide:ranoe, __ 
of the- believable evidence_c.· ·The te.stimQny of ·the -age~~ ,·a_~:a> the. _-chemi~t ' 
est·ablished continuity and. the- testimony of'. the ch~mist.,._.:$.s~a{>l.:~·s--r~e-d_ . · ·: 
that -the - two bottles mentioned in· -Ghe charge bore· -lab:ers':·w~c'll,~ .dtd. :-pot -- __ 
truiy describe their conten:b_s. ln factl thi.s is ·,c(>µ;!'1:r-ni,~r¢k/by __ ·,.:t.I:te. . · 
analysis inade by 'other chemists, a.nd attached .to ~he. b~:1~f:··rr_);f_d-' .by ' - - . 
defendant·•-s attorney. This. analysis indicates that -the :;-_s'.Q:l~d~;, ~o,n~-~_nt- __ --
found _in- five _original b9ttles of. •Four Roses: Blende_d::~i_fl~~'.Y.·,-~o----P~oo:f~ . 
varied be tween- 95-. 2 and 106. 4 grams per hlind:r;'e d · li te·rs:~:. ;_ r_['he·:re,~; ,1s ·n:othinE 
-in the· Alcoholic Beve_rage Law to indicate_ an inten,'.t .. t;~~t,~_:·a::}~-;,~-~-nse.~_: · .. · _· 
must -have krio-wledge that- he po_s·se~ses _ a:i~oholio- bev~~rlll~S:~:s:.·;·~~:t~>.;~~~ly:· . · . · 
labeled in order to make him amentible to di"·sciplin~tly;::-«9:~'iLO.rt,~":t:::C1'-•. _ _ .-
Cedar Restaurant & Cafe· Co. v. ijock, --135 N ~ J .L. :15:6- ·(SUiP::;;q.1h~-:';J.;'.~-47):f ___ · -" 
English· v. -_Hoc_k,· _ 13·'1 _N. J .L~ 34 J~up~. C_~. 1~:48):. ,·:f~~,~9:~~~;-h'.~~t~~<~~~,;.,;»(~.,Q·o~~-"--.:.: --
-mended that defendant be found_ gu.ilty ·as charged_.:.---.> .. -.'"::<:--. :::::·:_:'::>>~;:./~f:-'::-.-- 1 _-:"- -, ;< 

' - ' ... -.. --: .·. :... ':·-'_,..:,_ .. ,- ,< -~: -:~\- . ; . 

~-il~~-~~~~~ ~·. 
: •; ~ ".J•:':?:._;J~ r: ·~ ,·;; 
. :.>-,.. -:·- - . p_.-,{-.... _ ::,-~/~~:>~---

·-.,-,,,,:({£- . .-· 
«' -::-. • ·,. ' -
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order be enter~d suspending de:eendan.t ~ G llcense for fifteep. d~y~ 1 ww.~·4 is the minimum penalty imposed. Cl3¥;<1 :!.nvolving two bottl.ee !~~ j3i;>q~d 
Street Bar, In~., Bullet:i.n 18,4~) s; -, ~~t.;on; ~) .P to whloh ·should ·b~ ~Q.~q'111~f 'e' 
days because oi; the prio~ ~i.·~:~~!·~nJ.._:.~;:.1 .,·rt?.~ation w~thin th~ ~a(3~ ~~v~ 1 

• 

years .(Re Slrrobi s ze ski, Bulle ran l:JUU Ji I ~~m 5) Ji thus making e. to~'l · .. · 
suspension ?f twenty days Q n ' ·. ' . . r 
. . No exceptions to the Hea.:i.c;rr::1:..::~; ~~ R.eport w~re filed wi,tlfnl . ":· 
the time limited by Rule · 6 of' Stt::!.'\:;e1 H~~gnlation Noe 16 o 

. Af:ter carefully cor.1.s:Lde1'ing the evidence, exhibits am<t-
brief filed by defendant w s attor:ni:.~~'/.; I (;oncurD in the conclusions (/''. , 
the Hearer and adopt_ them a.s :my ecii11,.:<Lt:tslons herein@ Hence .I ti:n.4 
defendant guilty as chargedey 

. Accordingly~ it i.s;; on th1~3 ~~Ot;h day or prune 1960 ~ 

·ORDERED that Plenar·y Hre:d:;al1 Consumption Lie ens~ C-74'1; 

,:·. 
~. ' I 

.issued by the Municipal Board of' AJ.cob.ol:i.c Beverage Contro~Lo:r ~~·~· ·.·. 
C.i ty of Newark to. Lafayette Bar,, Ir:ue::~) 1, for p1~emises 137 .Mull:;l~~Ji¥ 
Street & rear of 139-141. Mulber·r:~r S.t,,) .\' Newark~ be and the same !L~ 

here.by suspended for t~e bal:i-1:0~1 ·-· o:t~, ... 1 ~;:~:~.::.~bermjl effe.cti ve at 2 f\·~T 
Tuesday, June .2s,, 1960, and 1t L,~ i.t .. J.:'c~L .... r 

_ · ORDERED that any xJe:1r;,1!t~1 .. .fo:t'· the 19?0=61 licensi~~ y~ar 
o~ transfer of said license~ sn~1~~·:~,.. tJ<s and remain ~der susp~~~+C>~· '.'. ·:·' 

4. 

until 2 a.m. Monday, July 18~ Lk-·dr; - . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI~ 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '"" 8AI.rE :IN VIOl'.i.A'11ION OF RULE l O~ ~'],A.~E· . · 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR HECORD ,,,_,, LICENSE SUSPENDED PQR ~9/"p~W"~l 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In th~ Matter oi' Disciplina1"y 
Proceedings ag~inst 

ALBERT SALEEBY 
t/a. CURL:Et..Y'S 
154 Jackson St. 
Paterson, Ne J(I 

) 

_) 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hoider of. Plenary Retail Consu.m.ptdox.:i. 
_L'ioense C-191,, issued by the Bcs.;si.rd. of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson. 

Defendant-licens~e,, Pro sell) 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq& j AppEH.u::ing f(n~ Di vis:lon of Alcoholi'c 

· Be'v'6I"ag1:'.1 GcmJ;::i.""010 

'.E3Y THE DIRU!CTOR: 

· Defendant pleaded gu.iJ .. t;·,y the followi~g charge: 

"On S~turday1 May 28:- 1960;) :at ~1bout 10:45 PeMe 1 yoµ 
sold and deli,rered a.nd. ,:;},]..lowed.I' permitted, and suffer~4. 
the sale and delivery; of an alcoholic beverage, v~~~~ · . 
a pint bottle of Calver~t~ H(:iaEn~ve Blended Whiskey, a1(·. 
retail, in its. oriig:l.nal contaJ.ne r fo:r' consumption of!i 
your licensed premjvses ax1d s.llowed~ permitted and 
suffered the removal of sa:l.d alcoho1ic beverage in it.~ 
orig~nal container from your licensed pre~ises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulatioh·N~~ 38@~ 



. ·;.:_·.:·· 
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.. '.· .... ::. _ ;. - ·On S~tu:r;day~- May'2f;3, ;L.96o', ·iit about 10:30 p.m.,_ ABO .. ageh~~-'- , .. 
· .- ·whlle· "i!:1 defenR.a~t' s licen.~e·¢i. _prepiises,. o.bse-rved tne bartend.er. seir· · 
r:: ·a·. pi~nt_ bottle .9r ~n..~~.k~y ror o_l':f-prexn.1se s · ·cdns·l.unption •. :. At. abo-µt ·-; .. (; 

10:4q :P~m •. the '·barten:de·r niade a sifuiilar sale' of-a pint ·l;)ottle: of' _ . _ . 
..... w):iiske~( ~o. ·one--::~f -t~e -agents:~ -_ This a.gent left the premises.with tb~ : .. _ 

alcoholic -bevefage and .1minediately ret'\lrhe.d with another agent. Tb~:-'. 
>:·.two: a.gents, .1de:nt1.Cie_a:·:themsel ve s to .·the bartender who verbally· admi t'ti~d-
. ·-·the .illegal_ ~.Hile·•"··.· - ,_ -· 

. _ .. -. _ ... De'f'eridaht ha~ '.a prior adjudicated record. · Ef'feoti.ve Janu~ry 
· ._ 18. 1 · .196.0;.- det;~ndant:•-s·--·r.1oenae ·\Vas: suspended by the Director for ten · _ · 

1 

days~ for_ all: Hh~>u~s,".: ·~iolation. Re Saleebl, Bulleti:n 1_32~~ Item. 4·. ·- . _ .· -· -
'J'he minimum penalty .. fQ.r an "hours 11 violat on is fifteen days e Sine~ 
tlll.s is ·the .lic·en·see' s second similar violation within _rive· years, I .- · 
shail sµ.spend -bis ·1ic-~nse for thir-ty days. Five days will be remitteci 
.:('or the plea _ent~:taecl- herein,·_ leaving e. net suspension .. of twenty-five 
days-. · :Re. Cali:, Bull·et:tn ~.3-36, Item io. 

- ' . .. . 

According_ly,:- :lit ls,. on 'this 28th day of June 1960:1 . 
-< .. : 

-· 0-ImERED t·ha:t':· -~ny renewal· for the 1960-61 licen·sing year. or' 
transfe:r ot plenary -re:bail consumptio"i'l license 0-191, issued by the 

. Board. ·or. Alcoholic Beverage Co~trol for .the City• of' Paterson. to · 
Albert·:_ SEileeby_, t/a; C·~rley ! s, 'for. premises 154 Jackson Street, .. · ·-

. Paterson.t be and ·the :_.sam~ is hereby. suspended for twen.ty-five · (25-) 1 

days, commenc.~ng at _3 -a.m.~ Wednesday, July 6, 1960, and te:r;-minating 
at._ 3· a-.m.. SUn,day; July 31, 1960.. · 

s.. 
. ;,. 

"t' -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS_ 
DIRECTOR 

' ' 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 3·9· ... :LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 F.OR 
PLEA.· ... 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
p·ro ce e dings e:ga-:tna t · ·. · 

JOHN. LEVITO AND v:ttfoENT Ac. MARINO 
t/a·FRIENDLY HbUSE .~AVE~N 
319 First Street · 
Je.rsey. C:i. ty, _·N·•. J• _· ·:··· 

Ho:lders of Pl.enary ·Retail .Oons'umption 
·License C•l02;· is·au~(i>·J~y _t_he -Mtmic_ipal 
Board -of Alcoholic.f Beve·~a:ge Control of 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUStONS 
AND ORDER . 

- the--.:.Ci t·y of Je:;r-sey C.i·ty • -
~~~~-~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~-~--~------~~~----
Defepdant•lic·ens~es, by Vincent ·A. Marino, Partner 
I>orii. p. Rothschild, Appearing tor· Di visi'dn of Alcoholic Beverage 

· · . . ' Cont-ro·l. 
I 

. . - . . . 

BY TliE . DI REG·TOH: ' ~l 

. . . -. Defendants pleaded non~ to a charge alleging' tha.t, dur~ng~.: -
p?oh:i.bitad . .hpurs; they-- sold aicoholic beverages in their or.iginal · · · 
containers· ~·f'o·r off•pj;;eriii'ses _ consti.mpt-i'on,, in .violation of Rule l of 
State Re:guia~ton ·No •.. ·3H• 

. On Saturday, June 4, 1960 1 ABC agents who were outside 
dafe'ndants' premises observ.ed a patron carrying a bag as he left the 

. ·premises._ ·The. ·~gents· :;:~.-tept>e4 th€! pa troh and fo:und that, the. bag 
contained three· cold ,-caps·._ of. pe·er• All e_ntered the premises where 

.- Nathan-. ·Taylor (the· bart~:rider ). verbally admitted that he. had made the· -· 
sale;•:·· -
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Defendants have no prior8 adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend their license for the minimum period of fifteen. days •. 
Re Deock, Bulletin 1338, Item 4. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day· of June 19.60, 

ORDERED the.t any renewal fo1~ the 1960-61 licensing year 
. or transfer of plenary retail consumptjion license c-102, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey 
City to John .Levi to and Vincent Ao Marino, t/a. Friendly House Tavern, 
for premises 319 First Street, Jersey· City, be and the same is hereby 
suspe.nded for ten (10) days, cohlm:enoing at 2 a11m• Tuesday; .July 5, 
1960, and terminating at 2 a$m@ Friday, July 15, 1960c. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AI1COHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS~ LESS 5· FOR PLEA 4 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

P. & R. RESTAURANT, INCe, A CORP0 
t/a OLYMPIC RESTAURANT 
867-873 Springfield Avenue 
Irvington, Ne Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-39, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town:::of IrvingtonGl ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles· Mt:i. Grosman, Esq® f,I Attorney for Defendant""'licenseeo 
William F. WoodD EsqQ, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controlo 

BY THE.IDIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
possessed on its licensed premls~an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation or Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20G 

· On March 25 31 1960,fl an ABC agent tested defendant•.s open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a 4/5 quart bottle labeled 
."Imported Seagram's V @O o Canadian Whisky A Blend 86&8 Proof" for 
further tests.by the Division chemist..,. Subsequent.1.ftnalysis .... bY the 
Jchemist disclosed that the contents or the seized bottle was high in 
proor and solids and ofr in color when compared 1with an analysis of 
the genuine producte 

Derendant has no prior adjudicated recordo On January 
15, 1957, I senti a warning letter to defendant after three _opened 
bottles seized on defendant•s premises were found to be low in proof. 
However, considering defendantvs record which is otherwise .clear, 
and the lapse of time since the letter was sent, I shall not co·nsider 
this letter in fixing the penalty in this case~ . I shall suspend its 
license for the minimum period of ten days~ Re Ca.mp balls Cafe, Inc.,· 
Bulletin 1334, Item 10" Five. days will be rem! tted for the plea 
entered herein·, leaving a net suspension of five days. 

( 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of Jtfue 1960, 

.... 
'. 

·' -
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. . ORDE~D tf:lat any renewal .for the ,.19'60~61 licensing year'or 
t~ansfer of plenar'y retail consumption license C-39, issued by the 

.·Boa.rd of Commissioners of the Town -of Irvington to P. & R. Res.taurant ·· . · 
Inc•,· A 001 .. p o, t/a Olympic Restaurant 1 . for p:remises 867-8?3 Springfield 
Avenue, Irvington,, be and the sanie ~s hereby suspended for tive (5) 
days, commencing at 2 a.4'm. Monday,, July 11, 1960, and term;tnating at 
2 a.m. Satu~day,, July 16, 1960.- · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED ... 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 

/ In the. Matter ·of Disciplinary 
\ P:roceedings against 

.. SIDNEY FISHMAN 
t/a. BB BAR 
32 Seventeerith.Avenue 
Newark 3, N. Je 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

·) 

)-

) 

License C-729,· -issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of· Newark(t ) 

.Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

-William F. Wood 3 Esq~ 9 Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Defendant pleaded. E:_~ .YE-1! to a charge alleging that he 
pos~essed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bear~ng labels which did not truly describe their. contents, in · 
violation of Rule 27 -of State Regulation No@ 20~ 

On April 12, 1960, an ABC age~·t; teste.d the defendant' .s 
open bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a number of bottles 
for further tests by the Division chemis·t, whioh tests disclosed that 
the contents of five of said bottles~ when compared with the tests of 

·samples of the genuine product of the l~beled brands, varied sub­
stantially in solids., 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde I shall-suspend 
defendant' a license for twenty-five- days, the minimU!n period whe·ra . 
five Bottles are involvedo Ra SheaD Bulletin 1308, Item 7. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea ente-red herein, le1aving a net· S\lspension 

• of twenty days. · · · 
-

i Accordingly, 1-t is.,- on this 29th day of. June 1 1960, 
I . 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1960-61 licensing year, 
.or transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-729, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic_ Beverage Cont;_rol of the City of · _ 
.Newar~ to Sidney Fishma.n, t/s. BB Barz, for pi-·ernises -32 Seventeent.h 

.. Aventia, ·Newark, be and the same ·1s herepy su.spended for twenty {20) · 
days, commencing at 2:00 a~m., Tuesday, July 12, 1960, and terminating 
at 2:00 aem., Monday, August 1, 1960111 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIREcrroR 
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DISQIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PHICE LIST.ED IN MINIMUM 
CONSUTYIER RESALE PRICE LIST. - AIDING AND ABE'l11rING UNLAVWUL· TM.NS* 

. PORTATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED POR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA~. 

In. the. Matter of_ Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

FRANK BOHTLEIN & WINIFRED BORTLEIN 
t/a BORTLEIN'S . 
570 Clifton Avenue 
Clifton, N •. J e 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-28, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of ·the City of Cliftone · 

--------*-------------------------------~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Friend & Friend,, Esqs., by Fred J·lil Fr:tend, Esq., Attomeiys .f'~r 
Defendant-licenees@ 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq~~ Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY . THE DIRECTOR: 

De.i'endant has pleaded no~ vult to the following c:q.a.r~es': . 

n1. On December 17, 1959,, you sold at retail,, di:reot;ly 
or indirectly, numerous items of alcoholic bevera.g~et 
at less than the p~ices thereof listed in the then I 
currently effective Minimum Consumer Resale P~iqe 
List published by the Direo·bor of the D1vis1p~ of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation ot Rule ~ 
of State Regulation No~ 30. 

11 2e On December 17 1 1959 1 you li:nowingly aided and 
.abetted John De Vries to transport alooholi~ 
bave1')ages in this Sta.ta without requisite license 
or special permit, contrary to R. s. 33:1Q2, in 
violation of R.So 33:1-52oft 

. Acting on informa:bion alleging that e.looholio Qaver~ges 
were pur·ohasad by an industrial· concern below the pennis~ive J?l!'j,Qe, 
ABC agents interviewed an officer of such concern who displ~yed an 
invoice dated December 17, 1959 issued by the defendant-iic~nse~~ 
evidencing the sale to such concern of 12 cases of alcoholic beyerages. 
for the total purchase price of ~~590.,0o.· At the time of su<iJ;l puvchase~ 
,the correct price for these alcoholic beverages, less the five per 
-cent permissive discount, was ~i632ol3. Thereafter,' ABC a.gents , 
"questioned Winifred Bortlei;n, one of the ~defendant-licensee~·~ who 
acknowledged that the above £acts concerning such sale are a~~uratee 
The licensee further stated that the o.fficer of the ind-µ.str;tal · 
concern transported the 12 cases of alcoholic beve~ages in his qar· 
from the licensed premises. 

'\·, 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I sh~ll 
suspend defendantis • license for twenty days on Charge l ( R~ §ond Wine 
and Liquor Store,p Bulletin 1142, Item 4).1 because of the :J_arg~ amount 
of alcoholic beverages involved, and for ten. days ·on Charge 2 (Re Tobl,.asJl 
Bulletin 1016, Item 11), making a total.suspension of thirty days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea. entered herein, leaving a net 
s~_sp·ension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this _29th day o_f June :}..960, · 

OHDJ!!RL~D that any renewal for the 1960-61 li~ensing t:(e~r 
or transfer of Plenary Hota.il Distribution License D-28, ;tssued by 



·. ,' - - .. . 

, ·the Municipa.1.·Board. of Alco.holic ·Beverage Control of the City of. 
··Clifton to Fran:lt Bortle in & Winifred Bor.tleln, t/a. Bortl'ein' s" for, 
- _·premises 57.0 Clifton Ave·nue, C-lifton, be and the. same is ,hereby 
·suspended for yWel:_l~y~.five ( 29) ·days, conunencing at 9:00 a .• m., ; ', 
Monday:,· July 11, 19.60 and terminating at 9:00 a.m., Friday, A:µgust 
5, 1960.. , , . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Gordon Bass & Company, Inc. 
1089 Hudson Street 
Union; Ni»· J. 

·Application filed August 26, .1960 for_plaee--to~place 
transfer of Plenary Wholesale License No. W-46 from 
15-21 Hill Street, Newark, N. Je 

\ 

·<TN~ 
William Howe· Davis . 

Director 

\ 

. ·.1; 


